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Kira M. Slawson (7081) 
BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC 
257 East 200 South, Suite 800 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
Telephone (801) 521-7900 
kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com  
 
Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom Association 
 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 
In the Matter of the 2022 Annual Report of 
Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah 
d/b/a Frontier Communications of Utah 
 

STIPULATED MOTION TO WITHDRAW 
UTAH RURAL TELECOM ASSOCIATION’S 
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMMENTS 
AND PETITION TO INTERVENE 
 
DOCKET NO. 23-041-01 

 
MOTION TO WITHDRAW PETITION FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMMENTS  

AND PETITION TO INTERVENE 

On October 10, 2023, the Utah Rural Telecom Association (“URTA”), on behalf of itself and 

URTA members All West Communications, Inc., Bear Lake Communications, Inc., Beehive Telephone 

Company, Carbon/Emery Telcom, Inc., Central Utah Telephone, Inc., Direct Communications Cedar 

Valley, LLC, E Fiber Moab, LLC, E Fiber San Juan, LLC, Emery Telephone, Gunnison Telephone 

Company, Hanksville Telcom, Inc., Manti Telephone Company, Skyline Telecom, South Central Utah 

Telephone Association, Inc., UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc. dba Strata Networks, and Union 

Telephone Company (“Members” or “URTA Members”) filed a Petition for Leave to File Comments and 

a Petition to Intervene.   URTA hereby moves to withdraw its Petition for Leave to File Comments and 

Petition to Intervene in the above referenced docket. Counsel for URTA has conferred with the Division 

of Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, and Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah 

d/b/a Frontier Communications (“Frontier”), and is authorized to represent that such parties do not 

oppose, and will stipulate to, URTA’s Motion to Withdraw its Petition for Leave to File Comments and 

Petition to Intervene. 
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 NOW THEREFORE, URTA respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order granting 

URTA’s Stipulated Motion to Withdraw its Petition for Leave to File Comments and Petition to  

Intervene in this docket. 

 DATED this 25rh day of October, 2023. 
 
      BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC 
 

       
      ______________________________________ 
      Kira M. Slawson 
      Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom Association 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of URTA’s Motion to Withdraw its Petition for Leave 

to File Comments and Petition to Intervene, Docket 23-041-01, was served the 25th  day of October, 2023 
as follows: 
 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES (by email)   

 
Patricia Schmid 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
 
Patrick Grecu 
pgrecu@agutah.gov  
 
Chris Parker  
chrisparker@utah.gov 
 
Brenda Salter 
bsalter@utah.gov  
  

OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES (by email) 
 
Robert Moore  
rmoore@agutah.gov     
 
Michele Beck  
mbeck@utah.gov  
 
Alyson Anderson  
akanderson@utah.gov  

 
Frontier Communications of Utah 
 

Jessica Matushek 
jessica.matushek@ftr.com 
 
Phillip Russell 
prussell@jdrslaw.com    

 
      ____________________________________ 
      Kira M. Slawson 
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